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Rated Door Inspections

1. NFPA 80 Requirements (slides 6-9)
2. Key Elements of Inspection (slides 10-23)
3. Point-by-Point Inspection (slides 24-195)

Enter Questions In the
“Chat Box” ANYTIME
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Chapter 5.2

Inspect and test not less than
annually, and a written record

maintained
CLOSER —
WINDOW: o DOOR
\ COORINATOR I
STOPS =
MAG-HOLD-
’ LATCH & OPEN
LOCK-
KICK-PLATE
(Protective
Plate)
UNDERCUT
S V4 DOOR STOP
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5.2.4 Swinging Doors with Builders Hardware or Fire Door
Hardware.

5.2.4.1 Fire door assemblies shall be visually inspected from
both sides to assess the overall condition of door assembly.

A 5242 Asa minimum, the following items shall be verified:

A (1) No open holes or breaks exist in surfaces of either the
door or frame.

A (2) Glazing, vision light frames, and glazing beads are intact
and securely fastened in place, if so equipped.

A (3) The door, frame, hinges, hardware, and noncombustible
threshold are secured, aligned, and in working order
with no visible signs of damage.

A (4) No parts are missing or broken.

A (5) Door clearances do not exceed clearances listed in 4.8.4
and 6.3.1.7.

(6) The self-closing device is operational; that is, the active
door completely closes when operated from the full
open position.

(7) If a coordinator is installed. the inactive leaf closes be-
fore the active leaf.

(8) Latching hardware operates and secures the door when
itis in the closed position.

A (9) Auxiliary hardware items that interfere or prohibit op-
eration are not installed on the door or frame.

(10) No field modifications to the door assembly have been
performed that void the label.
A (11) Gasketing and edge seals, where required, are inspected
to verify their presence and integrity.
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NFPA 80-Inspect

CMS S&C Letter 1/7-38

DEFARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
Currtters for Modicare & Medicasd Sexviom

7500 Sexcmrity Bookrvsnd, Masl Stop C2-21-16
Balttmone, Marylamd  20244- 1850

(Mlll AiuRan

Center for Clinical Standards and Quality/Survey & Certification Group

Ref: S&C 17-38-LSC
DATE: July 28, 2017
TO: State Survey Agency Directors
FROM: Diractor
Survey and Cemtification Group

SUBJECT: Fire and Smoke Door Annual Testanz Requirements in Health Care Occupancias

Memorandum Summary
® mheahhmocm.ﬁedowmmbhsmmedm anmaally inspectad and
tested in accordance with the 2010 National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 80.

* In health care occupancies, non-rated doors assemblies including commidor doors to patient
care rooms and smoke bamier doors are not subject to the anmal inspaction and testing

1

1

1

1

1
requirements of sither NFPA 80 or NFPA 105 I
* Non-mtad doors should be routmely inspected a3 part of the facility naintsnance prozram. :
* Full compliance with the anmual fire door assembly inspection and tesung m accordance
with 2010 NFPA 80 is required by January 1, 2018. I
* Life Safery Code (LSC) deficiencies associated with the anmual inspection and testmzof |
fire doors should be cited under K211 - Meaans gf Egress - General 1
|

MCmmﬁt\!edlm&\iedmmdSmues(C\!S adopted the 2012 edition of the NFPA
LSC, which inciudes requirements for the maineenance, inspection. and testng of fire doors and
smoke doors m certain cerufiad health care facilines,

The 2012 LSC added new provisions under Section 7.2.1.15 - Inspection of Door Opennigs for
the anmual inspaction and testing of certam fire doors and smoke doors assemblies m accordance
with the 2010 editions of NFPA 80 - Standard for Fire Door: and Orher Opening Protecrives,
and NFPA 105 - Standard for Smoke Door Assembiies and Other Opening Protectives.

The new LSC provisions under secdons 7.2.1.15.1 and 7.2.1.15 2 require certain fire door and
smokedo«assemb!is:obehspeaedmﬂmedmﬂlyhxcmﬂnxemmmemABOmd
NFPA 105. However, section 7.2.1.15.1 states that these requirements only apply where
required by Chapters 11 through 43 Therefore, as the LSC health care occupancy chapeers (e,
Chaptars 18, 19, 20, 21) do ot directly reference section 7.2.1.15, these new annual inspection
and testng requirement do not apply to health care occupancies.

Published July 28, 2017

 Non-rated corridor & smoke
barrier doors do NOT need to
be annually inspected

« BUT, should be routinely
Inspected as part of the
facility maintenance program

 Moved Due Date for Fire
Door Inspections under
NFPA 80 to Jan 1, 2018

* New specific door inspection
tag: K211

VA R
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CMS S&C Letter 1/7-38

Annual Inspection & Testing Requirements in Health Care Occupancies

Although the requirements under LSC section 7.2.1.15 are not applicable to health care
occupancies, annual inspection and testing of fire doors assemblies in accordance with NFPA 80
are still required in health care occupancies by LSC section 8.3.3.1. which 1s applicable to all
occupancy chapters.

In addition. with the exception of new doors in horizontal exits. the annual inspection and testing
of smoke door assemblies in accordance with NFPA 105 1s not required per LSC section 8.5.4.2
as doors 1n health care occupancies are not requured to be smoke-leakage-rated.

« LSC 7.2.1.15 inspections DO NOT apply to health care

. « LSC 8.3.3.1 requires inspections of rated doors

VA R

« LSC 8.5.4.2 does NOT require smoke barrier door inspection
under NFPA 105
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1. DOOR
INVENTORY

ALL RATED DOORS

 Hazardous Rooms

« Stairwells

* Occupancy Separations
* Building Separation

* Horizontal Exits

« Exit Passageways

 Smoke Barriers (if labeled)

* Corridors (if labeled)
* Other Doors (if labeled)

Recommend

always Including

11
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USE YOUR

et reere o] COLORIZED

. . Muﬁi.;a: . e Life Safety
Inspect all g —4—T =4 Plans

doors that are ‘
colored
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2. USE QUALIFIED
INSPECTORS

Do NOT need to use a vendor
No “certification”

Must be experienced & knowledgable
No definitions

Wide variability of what inspectors
think is “qualified”

13
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3. USE APPROPRIATE
FORMS

Document Reguirements:

« Date of Inspection (M/D/Y)
 Max 365 days between COMPLETION Dates

It's NOT when you start, but when you FINISH the inspection

 Who Performed Inspection (& qualified?)

 What was inspected? (full inventory)

 How performed? (Include all check points; record
readings)

 Repairs made? (& date re-tested)

14
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EATED HIMGED

Free Form

RATED HINGED DOOR ANNUAL INSPECTION A DooRS
Facility: Page 1of3
Inispectior Mainms Inspection Date

Inspect doors for ALL chedk-points below and enter results on page 3; If door fails ANY check, enter # of chedk-
point to indicate problem, describe details & corrective action on page 2 . EVERY rated hinged door must be
included on the Report. Use form 1B for Shiding or Rolling Rated doors.

This chedkdist contains the minimum inspection rtmir:mntsnfﬂﬁ'hﬂﬂ and the major door requirements of the L5

Documentation is on file that shows the person who performed tests has knowledge & undersznding of ¥ N

the operating components of the door being inspected, per NFPA BO-2010.65.2.3.1

Visual inspection must be performed from both sides of door prior to testing
1. Mo parts are missing or broken
2. o Damage on Hardware, Door, frame, & hinges secured, sligned

3. Closer is operational so each doors completely dose from the full open position

4. Automgtic Cloging doors close under fire conditions (closer, hold-open & smoke detector)

5. Closer speed set par ADA requirements (min 3 sec from full open to 127 open).

E. Coordinator needed on pairs of single egress doors, so the inactive leaf doses before the active

7. Bating Labels are on Door & Frame & readable

E. Door g=ps do not exceed clesrances 187 |astrigal required on pairs of corridor doors = 2003)

5. Mo field modifistions that wid the rating |sbel.

10. Gaskets and edze seals are inspected to verify their presence and integrity

11. Surface of Door & Frame does Not have open holes or breaks; no grills wio damper

12. Sizns must (2] be intact, legible, proper size, (b} Have required wording, [c]Mo scews

13. Glazing is imtact and securely fastened in place, if so equipped

14. Positive Latching hardwsine operates and seoures the door when it is dosed

15. Latch located »=34" high [new] and «=18" high (if inst=lled = 2003)

16. Pairs of doors must (3] both have independent unlzatching, or auto flush bolt & no latch on inactive
and unlatching hardwane on active door; (b) Astragel on rated doors & corridor doors;

17. Unlatch from egress side [a] with 1 motion; (b) not reguire use of z key or special knowledge:

|c) Dbviows operation in all light conditions
18. Max Openine foroe to (3] rebegse latdh is 15 Ib; (b) to set door in motign with 2 doser is 30 |b [new)

19. Auilizry hardware items that interfere with operation sre not installed

20, "Panic-type” hardware does not have locking device [except Delayed Egress, Soess-Controd,

21. Dutswinging doors maust |2 Leave »= 509 of egress width; (b)) project <= 77 into width when full open
22. No phstruction to full opening & freely dosing: Floor is Level on both sides of door

23. No wedging or blocking of doors in the open position

and [c] to full open is 15 lbs {new]; [d] Doors without closers open «= 5lbs; [e]) «<=50 b if installed = 1588

NFFA B0 §3.24.1

MFFS B §3.2.4.1(4]

MFFS B §3.2.4.1(3]

MIFFA B §3.2.4.4(5]

HFPA B0 53.2.142

ADAEAL 271

WFFA BO §5.2.4.2{7]

MFFA 80 §3.2.4.1/3]

WFFA BO §3.2.4.2/10]

MFFA BD §5.2.4.2{11)

WFFA BO §5.2.4.2{1]

HFFAED 5414232

MFFS BO §3.2.4.1(2]

WFFA BD §3.2.4.2{8)

LSCE7.2.1.3.10

ISCEH7.2.13.11

3 sheets to
Document your
Inspections

Page 1.

Points

Inspection Check

| ISC 572143
| LSC§7.2.145

MNFFA BD D!.I.-L.'.‘.IIBI

L5C57.2.13.12

LsC57.2.143

LSC §7.2.1.19.7]1]

NFPA B0 §3.2.13.3

{c} Has sign “In Emergency, Push to Open®; [d] Min 30" wide; (2] openable on power failure
27. Delayed spress lodes must: (@) release inc=15 sec after max 3 sec pushing with <= 15 |b:

29. Hardw=ire examined & inoperative parts, or other defects replaced without delay

24, Kickplates: = 48" @Haz Rmiper L5C); = 16" hi @other Fire Doors, unless rated [no limit @5mk Doors) HFFA ED §6.3.43
25. Door Ungercut=- 374" on Fire Doors, & the minimal needed for operation on Smoke Doors MNFPA ED G4.E41
26. Power doors: [a) miust set in motion with <= 50 Ibs; [b) will swing fully open; LSC§7.219

{b) marual releck only; (c) audible alarm at door; () relezse on power failure, sprinkler, one heat, or 2 smoke
detectors ; (] sign says “Push Until Alarm Sounds, Door Can B Opened In 15 Seconds” in 17 hi contrasting betters
28. Aocess control must: {a) unlock from egress side via auto sensor; () unlock with manual button | L5C §7.20632

=5 from door & Independent from sensor; (c) Sizned “Push to Exit™; (d) unlatch on power boss, sprinkder, or fire alarm

| IsC§7.2 161

NFPA 205329

B Lsuzon Life Safety Consulting, Jan 2018

LLSC Form #1EBG

Download from
our website:

(Instructions Following)

15
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Feb 2018

LLSC Form #16BD

RATELD HIRGED
RATED HINGED DOOR ANNUAL INSPECTION A DOORS
Facility: Page 2 of 3
Inspector Mams Inspection Date

DEFICIENCY & CORRECTION SUMMARY

siructiors: Uise s sheelio describe e ssues found during the door Inspection of the faclity. Enfer MONE of no deficiences ane foumd.

Room Mams ISSUE # & DESCRIFTION CDRARRECTIVE ACTIONS

Pa:t should afways be attached io the achual inspecton report. Al deficiencies must be comecied as soon a5 posskbie afer discovery.
Document each si=p of the repair process Re-nspect | st door o snsure compllance

Sheet 2:
Document
Repairs

= Lavzon Life Safety
Consulting. lan 2018

Use Additional Pages as needed. Every Swinging Rated Door must be listed

Download from
our website:

(Instructions Following)

16
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RATED HINGED DOOR ANNUAL INSPECTION A DOORS

LLSC Form #1E6BD
RATED HINGED

Facility:

Page 3 of 3

Inspector Mams Inspection Date

RESULTS OF DOOR INSPECTION

IMSTRUCTIOMNG: Inspect doors for ALL check-points on Page 1 & enter Pass/Fail below; | door fails ANY check-point on Page
1, enter # of chedk to indicate problem AND describe detsils & corrective sctions on page 2; Use additional sheets as needed

_ =
Door I | Foor Room Name Fumction Fail Desibe Repair on Fage 2
a 4
a 4
a 0
a 4
a 4
a O
a 4
a 0
a 4
a 4
a 0
a 4
a 4
a 0
a 4
a 0
a O
a 4
a 0
a 4

*Door ID: Ary method fadlity wants to uniquly identify each door [Door #, Asset # 1,23 act). Best to tzg 1D on door
** Life Safety Function: C=Comridor; H=Haz Fm; Qccupancy Separation; B=Bldg Construction Separation; H=Horzonatal Exit;
[EP=Exit Passageway: E=Exit; S=53moke Barrier; V=\erticz] Opening/Stairs/Shaft; O=0ther = LLSC, Jan 2018

Sheet 3:
Document
Inspections

17
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Download from our website:
http://www.lauzon-Isc.com

Lauzon Life Safety Consulting | calocussnon
Questions? 262-664-9071 Lauzon.LSC@gmail.com

- - g : - Heather Werner, 262-664-9071
Your Protective Shield in the Code War HLauzonWermer@gmail.com

Lauzon Life Safety Consulting, LLC offers the
best inspection, consultation, and training
when it comes to the Life Safety Code and
Wisconsin regulations for hospitals, nursing
homes, CBRF's, ASC's, ESRD's, hospital-
linked clinics and critical access hospitals.

About LLSC We can help you promote self-compliance with
! codes (NFPA/ICC), prepare for surveys (DQA,
Code Workshops CMS, TJC), respond to survey citations (POC,

Waivers, FSES), and we educate staff both
online and on-site.

Y =V Tal S adl.
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEER

Can You Spot the potential code deficiency Here?
(See answer on Code Central Info Page)

, NEW IN JAN, 2018

NEW IN NOV, 2017

j Free Forms

Free Tools

Code Central Info & Log-In

N
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Free LLSC Form

Website Home
About LLSC
Code Workshops

Services & Rates

Free Training
Free Tools

Code Central Info & Log-In

Call Now!

Bill Lauzon, 262-945-4567
Lauzon. LSC@gmail.com

Heather Wearner, 262-664-9071

HLauzonWerner@gmail.com

Lauzon Life Safety Consulting

Questions? 262-664-3071

all the code requirements)

- MAKE SURE ' scheduled work is completed

FORMS
Here is a SAMPLE of of the forms that are available iN.ode Central members. NOTE: The FREE forms are in "pdf” format

and typically based on the 2000 Life Safety Code

JOIN CODE CENTRAL to get:
1. Many MORE forms
2. Forms that are UPDATED to follow the 2012 LSC, 2012 NFPA 99, and all the referenced codes
3. Forms that are in an "Excel” or "Word” format so you can easily CUSTOMIZE to your situation

ILSM Daily
Checks Generator
Weekly

Raoll/Slide
Fire Daoors
Annual

Elevatar

Wet Sys Manthly

Fire Pump
Manthly/SA

Exit Lights Generator Emerg Battery
IManthly Manthly Manthly
Recall
Manthly

Fire Extinguishers
Muanthly
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Call Now!
Bill Lauzon, 262-945-4567
Lauzon. LSC@gmail.com

Mnectinne? 967 EE4 GOTA Heather Wearner, 262-664-9071

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

Based on 2012 LSC &
MFRA 80-2010 (pdf)

Damper Inspect (4 %) Damper Inspect (B %)

m Project Assessment [Life Safety & Irfect NEW-2012 - Receptacle
Control Risks) Inspection(Installation)
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ce LLSC Form

A

EATED HIMGED

RATED HINGED DOOR ANNUAL INSPECTION DOORS
Facility: Page 1of3
Inispectior Mainms Inspection Date

Inspect doors for ALL chedk-points below and enter results on page 3; If door fails ANY check, enter # of chedk-
point to indicate problem, describe details & corrective action on page 2 . EVERY rated hinged door must be

included on the Report. Use form 1B for Shiding or Rolling Rated doors.

This chedkdist contains the minimum inspection rtmir:mntsnfﬂﬁ'hﬂﬂ and the major door requirements of the L5

Documentation is on file that shows the person who performed tests has knowledge & undersznding of
the operating components of the door being inspected, per NFPA BO-2010.65.2.3.1

i M

Visual inspection must be performed from both sides of door prior to testing
1. Mo parts are missing or broken
2. o Damage on Hardware, Door, frame, & hinges secured, sligned

3. Closer is operational so each doors completely dose from the full open position

4. Automgtic Cloging doors close under fire conditions (closer, hold-open & smoke detector)

5. Closer speed set par ADA requirements (min 3 sec from full open to 127 open).

E. Coordinator needed on pairs of single egress doors, so the inactive leaf doses before the active

7. Bating Labels are on Door & Frame & readable

E. Door g=ps do not exceed clesrances 187 |astrigal required on pairs of corridor doors = 2003)

5. Mo field modifistions that wid the rating |sbel.

10. Gaskets and edze seals are inspected to verify their presence and integrity

11. Surface of Door & Frame does Not have open holes or breaks; no grills wio damper

12. Sizns must (2] be intact, legible, proper size, (b} Have required wording, [c]Mo scews

13. Glazing is imtact and securely fastened in place, if so equipped

14. Positive Latching hardwsine operates and seoures the door when it is dosed

15. Latch located »=34" high [new] and «=18" high (if inst=lled = 2003)

16. Pairs of doors must (3] both have independent unlzatching, or auto flush bolt & no latch on inactive
and unlatching hardwane on active door; (b) Astragel on rated doors & corridor doors;

17. Unlatch from egress side [a] with 1 motion; (b) not reguire use of z key or special knowledge:

|c) Dbviows operation in all light conditions
18. Max Openine foroe to (3] rebegse latdh is 15 Ib; (b) to set door in motign with 2 doser is 30 |b [new)

19. Auilizry hardware items that interfere with operation sre not installed

20, "Panic-type” hardware does not have locking device [except Delayed Egress, Soess-Controd,

21. Dutswinging doors maust |2 Leave »= 509 of egress width; (b)) project <= 77 into width when full open
22. No phstruction to full opening & freely dosing: Floor is Level on both sides of door

23. No wedging or blocking of doors in the open position

24, Kickplates: = 48" @Haz Rmiper L5C); = 16" hi @other Fire Doors, unless rated [no limit @5mk Doors)
25. Door Ungercut=- 374" on Fire Doors, & the minimal needed for operation on Smoke Doors

NFFA B0 §3.24.1

MFFS B §3.2.4.1(4]

MFFS B §3.2.4.1(3]

MIFFA B §3.2.4.4(5]

HFPA B0 53.2.142

ADAEAL 271

WFFA BO §5.2.4.2{7]

MFFA 80 §3.2.4.1/3]

WFFA BO §3.2.4.2/10]

MFFA BD §5.2.4.2{11)

WFFA BD §5.2.4.2]1
HFFAED 5414232
MFFS BO §3.2.4.1(2]

WFFA BD §3.2.4.2{8)

LSCE7.2.1.3.10

ISCEH7.2.13.11

| ISC 572143
| LSC§7.2.145

and [c] to full open is 15 lbs {new]; [d] Doors without closers open «= 5lbs; [e]) «<=50 b if installed = 1588

MNFFA BD D!.I.-L.'.‘.IIBI

K—

L5C57.2.13.12

LsC57.2.143

LSC §7.2.1.19.7]1]

NFPA B0 §3.2.13.3
HFFA B0 343

NFPA B0 54841

26. Power doors: [a) miust set in motion with <= 50 Ibs; [b) will swing fully open;
{c} Has sign “In Emergency, Push to Open®; [d] Min 30" wide; (2] openable on power failure
27. Delayed spress lodes must: (@) release inc=15 sec after max 3 sec pushing with <= 15 |b:

29. Hardw=ire examined & inoperative parts, or other defects replaced without delay

ISC§7.219

| IsC§7.2 161

{b) marual releck only; (c) audible alarm at door; () relezse on power failure, sprinkler, one heat, or 2 smoke
detectors ; (] sign says “Push Until Alarm Sounds, Door Can B Opened In 15 Seconds” in 17 hi contrasting betters
28. Aocess control must: {a) unlock from egress side via auto sensor; () unlock with manual button | L5C §7.20632

=5 from door & Independent from sensor; (c) Sizned “Push to Exit™; (d) unlatch on power boss, sprinkder, or fire alarm

NFPA 205329

K=

B Lsuzon Life Safety Consulting, Jan 2018

LLSC Form #1EBG

Page 1.
Inspection Check
Points

Form includes
the Mandatory
Check Points &
Installation
requirements of
NFPA 80

21




Copyright, LLSC Feb 2018 N F PA 80-' nSpECt

§5.2.4
Swinging Doors must be inspected for 11 points:

(1) No open holes or breaks in surfaces of the door or frame
(2) Glazing is intact & securely fastened in place, if so equipped
(3) Door assembly in working order; no visible signs of damage
(4) No parts are missing or broken

(5) Door clearances do not exceed clearances 1/8"

(6) Closer is operational so the active door completely closes
(7) If coordinator, inactive leaf closes before active leaf

(8) Latch operates and secures the door when it is closed

(9) Interfering hardware not installed on the door or frame
(10) No field modifications that void the label.

(11) Gaskets and edge seals are inspected to verify their presence
and integrity

/L N

N |
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EATED HIMGED

RATED HINGED DOOR ANNUAL INSPECTION DOORS
Facility: Page 1of3
Inispectior Mainms Inspection Date

included on the Report. Use form 1B for Shiding or Rolling Rated doors.

This chedkdist contains the minimum inspection rtquir:mntsnfﬂﬁ'hﬂﬂ and the major door requirements of the L5

Documentation is on file that shows the person who performed tests has knowledge & undersznding of

the operating components of the door being inspected, per NFPA BO-2010.65.2.3.1

i M

Visual inspection must be performed from both sides of door prior to testing
1. Mo parts are missing or broken
2. o Damage on Hardware, Door, frame, & hinges secured, sligned

3. Closer is operational so each doors completely dose from the full open position

4. Automgtic Cloging doors close under fire conditions (closer, hold-open & smoke detector)

5. Closer speed set par ADA requirements (min 3 sec from full open to 127 open).

E. Coordinator needed on pairs of single egress doors, so the inactive leaf doses before the active
7. Bating Labels are on Door & Frame & readable

E. Door g=ps do not exceed clesrances 187 |astrigal required on pairs of corridor doors = 2003)
5. Mo field modifistions that wid the rating |sbel.

10. Gaskets and edze seals are inspected to verify their presence and integrity

11. Surface of Door & Frame does Not have open holes or breaks; no grills wio damper

12. Sizns must (2] be intact, legible, proper size, (b} Have required wording, [c]Mo scews

13. Glazing is imtact and securely fastened in place, if so equipped

14. Positive Latching hardwsine operates and seoures the door when it is dosed

15. Latch located »=34" high [new] and «=18" high (if inst=lled = 2003)

and unlatching hardwane on active door; (b) Astragel on rated doors & corridor doors;
17. Unlatch from egress side [a] with 1 motion; (b) not reguire use of z key or special knowledge:
|c) Dbviows operation in all light conditions

19. Auilizry hardware items that interfere with operation sre not installed

20, "Panic-type” hardware does not have locking device [except Delayed Egress, Soess-Controd,

22. No phstruction to full opening & freely dosing: Floor is Level on both sides of door
23. No wedging or blocking of doors in the open position

16. Pairs of doors must (3] both have independent unlzatching, or auto flush bolt & no latch on inactive

18. Max Openine foroe to (3] rebegse latdh is 15 Ib; (b) to set door in motign with 2 doser is 30 |b [new)
and [c] to full open is 15 lbs {new]; [d] Doors without closers open «= 5lbs; [e]) «<=50 b if installed = 1588

21. Dutswinging doors maust |2 Leave »= 509 of egress width; (b)) project <= 77 into width when full open

NFFA B0 §3.24.1

MFFS B §3.2.4.1(4]

MFFS B §3.2.4.1(3]

MIFFA B §3.2.4.4(5]

HFPA B0 53.2.142

ce LLSC Form

Form also includes
The Mandatory
Door Requirements

ADAEAL 271

WFFA BO §5.2.4.2{7]

MFFA 80 §3.2.4.1/3]

WFFA BO §3.2.4.2/10]

MFFA BD §5.2.4.2{11)

WFFA BO §5.2.4.2{1]

HFFAED 5414232

MFFS BO §3.2.4.1(2]

WFFA BD §3.2.4.2{8)

LSCE7.2.1.3.10

ISCEH7.2.13.11

| ISC 572143
| LSC§7.2.145

MNFFA BD D!.I.-L.'.‘.IIBI

L5C57.2.13.12

of NFPA 101

These are more
commonly found
and cited than the
NFPA 80 checks

LsC57.2.143

LSC §7.2.1.19.7]1]

NFPA B0 §3.2.13.3

{c} Has sign “In Emergency, Push to Open®; [d] Min 30" wide; (2] openable on power failure
27. Delayed spress lodes must: (@) release inc=15 sec after max 3 sec pushing with <= 15 |b:

29. Hardw=ire examined & inoperative parts, or other defects replaced without delay

24, Kickplates: = 48" @Haz Rmiper L5C); = 16" hi @other Fire Doors, unless rated [no limit @5mk Doors) HFFA ED §6.3.43
25. Door Ungercut=- 374" on Fire Doors, & the minimal needed for operation on Smoke Doors MNFPA ED G4.E41
26. Power doors: [a) miust set in motion with <= 50 Ibs; [b) will swing fully open; LSC§7.219

{b) marual releck only; (c) audible alarm at door; () relezse on power failure, sprinkler, one heat, or 2 smoke
detectors ; (] sign says “Push Until Alarm Sounds, Door Can B Opened In 15 Seconds” in 17 hi contrasting betters
28. Aocess control must: {a) unlock from egress side via auto sensor; () unlock with manual button | L5C §7.20632

=5 from door & Independent from sensor; (c) Sizned “Push to Exit™; (d) unlatch on power boss, sprinkder, or fire alarm

| IsC§7.2 161

NFPA 205329

B Lsuzon Life Safety Consulting, Jan 2018

LLSC Form #1EBG

23




Copyright, LLSC Feb 2018 P rocess

4. MAKE IMMEDIATE
REPAIRS

NFPA 80 uses words like:

‘Immediate Repair”
/’ “Without Delay”

Citations Possible:
« Anything\that is NOT fixed when a surveyor visits

* There was unexcused delay, even if repaired

24




STEP by STEP
INSPECTION

Via PHOTOS

FROM ACTUAL
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RATED HINGED DOOR ANNUAL INSPECTION A

LLSC Form #1BBb

RATED HINGED
DOORS

Facilitv:l |

Page 1of3

Inspector Name Inspection Date

Inspect doors for ALL check-ppints below and enter results on page 3; If door fails ANY check, enter # of check-
point to indicate problem, dfscribe details & corrective action on page 2 . EVERY rated hinged door must be
included on the Report. Uge form 1BC for Sliding or Rolling Rated doors.

This checklist contains thff minimum inspection requirements of NFPA 80 and the major door requireme

nts of the LSC

LLIC s Wl

RATED HINGED DOOR ANNUAL INSPECTION | | e | RATED HINGED DOOR ANNUAL INSPECTION | I |
Pausny Puge S ot . Page o

The Basics:

* Facility Name

* Inspection Date

* Inspector Signature | /‘“‘?

(completion)

Show & Follow

aa
+
) 2
- EL Gy Tt Fciny warti 18 hy SRt 450 Gowr Duar & Aasec 8 13 ) ey Beotoe g O 50 Sow
“ WAL R ey fearw Berac b Qessancy 4awon BBy (onmm s Septwton. Wemesunary £t T —T T I
o 2 2 ¥ s * L L0 T
120 Prmagrary: It Jelmuie Rerser, Yoot Gpamieg Trams B, oo 143G e e e
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Sheet 3:
Document Inspections

RESULTS OF DOOR INSPECTION

INSTRUCTIONS: Inspect doors for ALL check-points on Page 1 & enter Pass/Fail below; If door fails ANY check-point on
Page 1, enter # of check to indicate problem AND describe details & corrective actions on page 2; Use additional sheets as
needed

Step-By Step

**LS Reasons for Failure (Enter Check # from Page 1);

Door ID* | Floor | Wing Room Mame Function Describe Repair on Page 2

' a a
! |

—

Y
1. List EACH door with a
unique identifier

* Any method facility choses
(Door # from plan, Asset #, Bar Code, etc)

* Best to place ID on door/frame
(don't cover the rating label) 7
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Sheet 3:
Document Inspections

Step-By Step

RESULTS OF DOOR INSPECTION

INSTRUCTIONS: Inspect doors for ALL check-points on Page 1 & enter Pass/Fail below; If door fails ANY check-point on

Page 1, enter # of check to indicate problem AND describe details & corrective actions on page 2; Use additional sheets as
needed

#tLS

Door ID* | Floor | Wing Room Name Function

l
\

Reasons for Failure (Enter Check # from Page 1);

Describe Repair on Page 2

S ——

VY
4. If 1t falled
ANY check,
Indicate

which one &
how/If fixed

‘Y -
2 Indicate 3._Ind|cate
its Life if door
Safety complied
fur)ction with ALL
j checks

** Life Safety Function: C=Corridor; H=Haz Rm; Occupancy Separation; B=Bldg Construction Separation; H=Horizonatal Exit;
EP=Exit Passageway; E=Exit; S=Smoke Barrier; V=Vertical Opening/Stairs/Shaft; O=0ther © LLSC, Jan 2018

28
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* Facility Name
 Inspector Signature
 When Completed

| Stepn-Bv Steb

-

COMPARTMENT Beauty

INSTRUCTIONS [

------- - ALTERNATIVE
METHOD

—— (Life Safety Plan)

L N

DINING SMOKE ] E - | P B

Inspect each door
circled on drawing
per the check-list ™
on page 1; mark
with “v” if all are

satisfactory or with

ACTIVITIES SMOKE
COMPARTMENT

X" if it fails any
requirement; Write
reasons for failure

on page 2

vd

[I'-

Business Sma. =
Ofc l Diing | '
I;o; 103

105 | 107 110

i

Fu im |115 i”’ |
SOUTH SMOKE

COMPARTMENT
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Sheet 2:

Document Repairs

DEFICIENCY & CORRECTION SUMMARY

Instructions: Use this sheet to describe the issues found during the door inspection of the facility. Enter NONE of no deficiences are found.

Page 2 should always be attached to the actual inspection report. All deficiencies must be corrected as soon as possible after discovery.
Document each step of the repair process.Re-inspect / test door to ensure compliance.

DAIE & WHOU
Door ID | Floor | Wing Room Name ISSUE # & DESCRIPTION CORRRECTIVE ACTIONS REPAIRED

\ Y I\_Y I\Y }\_Y_/

1. List EACH || 2. Indicate || 3. Indicate || 4. Indicate
door with a What what was || When the
unique Check(s) done to repair was

identifier Were correct the fully
failed Issue complete

30
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Wisual inspection must be performed from both sides of door prior to testing MFPA4 B0 §5.2.4.1

1. Mo parts are missing or broken MFPA B0 §5.2.4.1(4)
2. No Damage on Hardware, Door, frame, & hinges secured, aligned MFPA B0 §5.2.4.1(3)
3. Closer is operational so each doors completely close from the full open position MFPA B0 §5.2.4.1(6)

4. Automatic Closing doors close under fire conditions (closer, hold-open & smoke detector)

5. Closer spesd set per ADA requirements (min 5 sec from * open). We ) re g O i n g to I OO k

I6. Coordinator needed on pairs of single egress doors, so the Inactive leaf closes before the active

7. Rating Labels are on Door & Frame & readable

B. Door gaps do not exceed clearances 18" (astrigal requifed on pairs of corridor doors = 2003) a-t eaC h Of th e
9. Mo field modifications that void the rating label. .

10. Gaskets and edge seals are inspected to verify their presence and inflegrity C h e C k- P O I n tS
11. Surface of Door & Frame does Mot have open holes or preaks; no grills w/o damper

iz, (c)No scews (V|a phOtOS)

14. Positive Latching hardware operates and secures the dgor when it iIs flosed NFPA 80 §5.2.4.2(8)
15. Latch located >=34" high (new) and <=48" high (if installed > 2003 LSC 5721510

16. Pairs of doors must (a) both have independent unlatching, or auto flysh bolt & no latch on inactive L5C§7.2.1511
and unlatching hardware on active door; (b) gel on rated doors & corridor doors;
17 Unlatch from egress side (a) with 1 motion: (b) not reglire use of a key or special knowledge; | ISCEF215

(c) Dbvious operation in all light conditions
door in motjon with a doser is 30 Ib (new) In the Same

18. Max Opening force to (a) release latch is 15 Ib; (b) to s
and (c) to full open is 15 Ibs (new); (d) Doors without cljosers open <= 5 Ibs; (e) <=50 Ib if installed 3

15, Auxiliary hardware items that interfere with o re not installe q h
20. "Panic-type" hardware does not have locking devics (except Delayed Egpess, Acess-Control, Se u e n Ce aS t e
21. Dutswinging doors must (a) Leave >= 50% of egress wisth; (B) projecy<= 7" into width when full op C h k L . t

22. No obstruction to full opening & freely cdlosing; Floor_is th sides of door e C I S

23. Mo wedging or blocking of doors in the open position MR GU .2 I35
24 Eickplates: = 48" @Haz Bmiper LSC); = 16" hi @other Fire Doors, unless rated (no limit @5Smk Doors) MFPA B0 §6.5.4.3

25. Door Undercut=< 3/4" on Fire Doors; & the minimal needed for operation on Smoke Doors MFFA B0 52841

26. Power doors: (a) must set in motion with <= 50 |bs; (b) will swing fully open; LSC&§7.2.19
(c) Has sign "In Emergency, Push to Open”; (d) Min 30" wide; (e) openable on power failure

27. Delayed egress locks must: (a) release in <=15 sec after max 3 sec pushing with <= 15 Ib; | 1sc§7.216.1

(b) manual relock only; (c) audible alarm at door; (d) release on power failure, sprinkler, one heat, or 2 smoke

detectors ; () sign says "Push Until Alarm Sounds, Door Can Be Opened In 15 Seconds” in 1" hi contrasting letters
28. Access control must: (a) unlock from egress side via auto sensor; (b) unlock with manual button | LSC§7 2162 31

<=5%" from door & Independent from sensor; (c) Signed "Push to Exit"; (d) unlatch on power loss, sprinkler, or fire alarm

29. Hardware examined & inoperative parts, or other defects replaced without delay | NFPA 80 §5.2.9
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Use a Walk-
Around
“Cheat-Sheet”
to recall the 29
Key Points

Step-By Step

DOOR INSPECTION KEY-POINTS

Inspect BOTH Sides

. No Missing Parts
. No Damage
. Closer
. Auto Closer
. ADA Speed
. Coordinator
. Rating Label
. Gaps

. Field Modify
10.Gaskets/Seals
11.Surface Conditions
12.Approved Signs
13.Glazing
14.Door Latching
15.Latch Height

OO NOO UL~ WNPEP

16. Pair Latching
17.Door Unlatching
18.0pening Force
19.Auxiliary Hardware
20.“Panic” Security
21.Door Obstructions
22.Free Door Swing
23.Door Blocking

24 .Kick plate
25.Undercut
26.Powered Doors
27.Delayed Egress
28.Access Control
29.Immediate Repair

32
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NFPA 80-Inspect
OVERALL CHECK-POINT

Checkpoint # NO MISSING
1 PARTS

No parts are missing or broken

Missing parts is a general overall key
point to keep in mind for all the
remaining checks

33
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OVERALL CHECK-POINT

NFPA 80-Inspect

Checkpoint #
1

NO Missing Parts

\'.‘
-~

/| Missing Screw

on Closer
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NFPA 80-Inspect
OVERALL CHECK-POINT

Checkfoint# NO M|SS|ng PartS

Missing
Screws on
Hinge
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Missing Key
Core on Latch
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NFPA 80-Inspect
OVERALL CHECK-POINT

Checkfoint# NO M|SS|ng PartS

Missing
Bottom Flush
Latch
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NFPA 80-Inspect
OVERALL CHECK-POINT

Checkfoint# NO M|SS|ng PartS

Missing
Bottom Rod

-
- Verify if Multi-Point latching is
needed (Check door listing)
NFPA 80-2010, 7.4.3.3 3

7.4.3.3* Hinges and Latches, Number and Length. The num-
ber and length of both the hinges and the latches shall be in
accordance with the manufacturer’s label service procedure
and individual published listing.
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NFPA 80-Inspect
OVERALL CHECK-POINT

Checkfoint# NO M|SS|ng PartS

Indicators of a Missing Bottom Rod
* Floor Strike w/o bottom rod

“Somthing has
changed from
original rated install”
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NFPA 80-Inspect
OVERALL CHECK-POINT

Checkpoint # N O
2 DAMAGE

Door assembly in working order;
no visible signs of damage

Damage Is a general overall key
point to keep in mind for all the
remaining checks

40
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NFPA 80-Inspect
OVERALL CHECK-POINT

Checkpoint #

: No Damage

Bent Bottom
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WINDOW: —

Top-Down Inspection

NOW we get started Inspecting in Ernest

CLOSER - DOOR

STOPS—
LATCH &
LOCK-
UNDERCUT
\
>

COORINATOR

O
\ MAG-HOLD-OPEN

DOOR INSPECTION KEY-POINTS

Inspect BOTH Sides

1. No Missing Parts Pair Latching

2. No Damage Door Unlatching

3. Closer Opening Force

4. Auto Closer uxiliary Hardware
5. ADA Speed “Panic” Security

6. Coordinator Door Obstructions
7. Rating Label Free Door Swing
8. Gaps Door Blocking

9. Field Modify Kick plate

10. Gaskets/Seals Undercut

11. Surface Conditio Powered Doors
12. Approved S d Egress
13. Glazing ss Control
14. Door Latching mediate Repair

15. Latch Height
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint # CLOSER |S
3  OPERATING

Closer Is operational so the door
completely closes
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

; Closer Operation

Missing
Closer
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Closer Operation
Closer must
have enough
pull force to

latch to retract

Especially check
WOOD doors,
which tend to
expand & worp

45
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

; Closer Operation

Push (or Pull)
to confirm
Latching
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Checkpoint #

; Closer Operation

Door Scraping on frame
Indicates possible closing iIssue
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

; Closer Operation

Door Rub on
Floor Mat
prevents door

closing
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

; Closer Operation

Test
Operation

Old Style
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint # AUTO'CLOSE
4 OPERATING

Automatic Closing doors close
under fire conditions, with properly
Installed closer, mag hold-open,
and smoke detector

50
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Automatic-closing fire doors
a. Self-Closing Device
b. Hold-Open Device
c. Smoke Detector
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

. a. Closer

Confirm
Closer fully
closes the

door from full
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION
b. Hold-Open

Confirm
Hold-Open
was Listed

with use of a
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #
: b. Hold-Open

Do not

~ custom make

Hold-Open i

Extension
Arms
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

NFPA 80-Inspect

Checkpoint #
4

b. Hold-Open

Do not
custom make
Hold-Open
Extension
Arms
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

. c. Smoke Detector

Stand in Door
Opening & Look
| on bth sides

g
‘

! e Lt [
4 A

\
\
1
1
1
I
!
/

MUST have

~-___________——"’ ‘.’. SmOke DeteCtOr

Refer to NFPA 72-2010, 17.7.5.6
<1 1 N
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

. c. Smoke Detector

P At S
~
/’ ~

Measure Distance of
Detector to Door

(Situation #1)

If full area detection

on both sides:
<15’ & max 30’ oc
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION
Checkpoint #
. c. Smoke Detector
(Situation #2)
% —=7 |If Stand-Alone detector:
or’ | .
P Min1’ and £ %’

LI max. 5t (1.52m) .
/! "d min. but N I
| | not less than :

\ 12in.(300mm)

Refer to NFPA 72-2010, 17.7.5.6.5.1

\,
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

IV et AT
s Y, - 0;2 e

. c. Smoke Detector

(Situation #2)

Header

If Stand-Alone detector:

Must Also Measure Height of Door

Detector needed on any side >24"

Refer to NFPA 72-2010, 17.7.5.6.5.1

59
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

. c. Smoke Detector

(Situation #2)
If Stand-Alone detector:

- |
Soffits can

hide the
“true” header
.| height

Refer to NFPA 72-2010, 17.7.5.6.5.1 60
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

. c. Smoke Detector

Must test that
Detector
actually

closes the
door

. Coordinate door inspection with the
annual fire alarm inspection
(they must coincide)

VA R
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint # CLOSER
o SPEED

Closer speed set per ADA
requirements (minimum 5 sec
from full open to 12" open)




Copyright, LLSC Feb 2018 N F PA 80- | ns pe Ct

Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Min 5 sec to close from full open
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

vt SOORINATOR
O |s OPERATING

Coordinator I1s needed on pairs of
single egress doors, so the
Inactive leaf closed before the
active leaf

64
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION
Checkgoint# N FPA 80 Requlrement

6.4.1.2.1 Where there is an astragal or projecting latch
bolt that prevents the inactive door from closing and
latching before the shall be used.

50%
Failure
Rate

N A
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

NFPA 80-Inspect

Checkpoint #
6

Test Coordinator

Step 1
| Close Active
- |  Door so
Rests on
Coordinator
Hold-Open
Arm

/ I\
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

: Test Coordinator

Step 2
Release
Inactive
Door so it
pushes |
against
coordinator
mechanism

67

/L N
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

NFPA 80-Inspect

Checkpoint #

Test Coordinator

Step 3

Pull on door

to check for

positive self
latching
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NFPA 101-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint # RATI N G
I LABELS

Signs that are required to be
placed on doors must be Intact,
legible, properly sized and have

the required wording

69
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

7 Rating Labels

LABELS

Provide visible proof that the components are the
same as those that were tested by independent
laboratories for use on fire-rated doors

Labels are applied at the factory before the door |

assembly components are shipped

Labeled door assemblies are only valid when all
required components are installed and function

properly

70
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NFPA 101-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

. Rating Labels

Must be
on Both
Door

&
Frame
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

. Rating Labels

* Must be fully readable
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

7 a. Door Labels

If there’s no label
on the Door Jamb:

1. May be on the
header

2. May be
excepted from
rating
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NFPA 101-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

7 a. Door Labels

Check
by
feeling
for the
label on
the
header
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Checkpoint #

, a. Door Labels

Or use a mirror

Move mirror
along the head
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| Hinged DOOR INSPECTION_| L————————————-J
a. Door Labels

Checkpoint #

Until a label Is
found
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

7 a. Door Labels

Beware of
Continuous
Hinges That

Cover Labels




Copyrig

ht, LLSC Feb 2018 NFPA 80_|nspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

7 a. Door Labels

Added note may
help, but
surveyors do
NOT need to
accept instead
of seeing the
label
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Sheckzant a. Door Labels
Label Cannot be
removed &
reapplied
Or Cut

79
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

7 a. Door Labels

Manufacturer
Door infoiIs NOT
a Rating Label

80
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

7

Checkpoint #

a. Door Labels

Read the Fine Print

Test did NOT Include the
Hose Stream

81
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’ NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

7 a. Door Labels

Read the Fine Print
L&

FACTOE?MUTUAL F[N[SIHA"’@
APPROVED METALDOORS ‘
2

Pt o
=152 by [ &

il E fN[ JRANCE TEST ASTM E-152 : 4 ER'E PA.
: STANC LF’\ ING FOR 11/2 HR ~A._

Requires use of Panic or
Fire Exit Device

/ I\
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

NFPA 80-Inspect

Checkpoint #

7

b. Frame Labels

If there’s no label
on the Frame:

In the past Frames &
Doors were rated as
an Assembly so
Frame may NOT

have been labels
(TJC accepts, CMS does not)

//—
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

. b. Frame Labels

Stamped
Into Frame
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

. b. Frame Labels

I

"“Embossed”
but

Painted

000000 800ssrn
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

. b. Frame Labels

Painted,

Not
Readable
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

_ |~

Field Inspected
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

et EOAME/DOOR
3 GAPS

(a) Frame Gaps per CMS memo

(b) Door Gaps do not exceed the
maximum clearance

(c) Astragal required on corridor
doors since 2003)

88
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CMS Letter 0/7-18 on Frame Gaps

Door
Frame

MERYIE
of strike

jamb of
door
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If you can
see
through It,

Measure
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Measure on
the "pull’ side
of the door
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Checkpoint #

: c. Astragal

NFPA 80 Astragal Requirements

6.4.1.2.1 Where there is an astragal or projecting latch bolt
that prevents the inactive door from closing and latching
before the active door closes and latches, a coordinating
device shall be used.

6.4.7.2* Pairs of doors that require astragals shall have at
least one attached in place to project approximately 3/4 in.
(19 mm) or as otherwise indicated in the individual
published listings.

92
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Checkpoint #

: c. Astragal

Single Swing:

Needs

» Astragal
e Coordinator

/N D
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Checkgoinij-\ C. AStrag al
Confirm the
Astragal
actually
closes the

gap

94
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Checkpoint #

: c. Astragal

Must confirm that rating of
brush astragal matches
the door rating

Testing to 4L10-UL is not enough.
Should obtain test report by an
Independent listing agency that

shows the duration of the test. Do

not rely on sales literature.
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Checkpoint #

: c. Astragal

Must confirm rating of
vinyl astragal matches
the door rating

Testing to UL10C is not enough. | |
Should obtain test report by an
Independent listing agency that
shows the duration of the test.
Do not rely on sales literature.

//—

96
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Checkpoint # FIELD
9 MODIFICATIONS

No field modifications that void the label.
A 5.1.5.2 Field Modifications.

5.1.5.2.1 In cases where a field modification to a fire door or
a fire door assembly is desired, the laboratory with which the
product or component being modified is listed shall be con-

tacted and a description of the modifications shall be pre-
sented to that laboratory.

5.1.5.2.2 If the laboratory finds that the modifications will not
compromise the integnty and fire resistance capabilities of the
assembly, the modifications shall be permitted to be authorized
by the laboratory without a field visit from the laboratory.

N

A
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NFPA 80-Inspect

Checkpoint #

0 Field Modifications

Price U.S. $17.00

Building Materials
2000

Contains
Uistings and Classifications
n effect as of December 10, 1999

Plaase reod information contained
in paragraph 2 on page v

@ Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

If vou field modify:

* Confirm ok with
Door/Frame Listing, or

* Field certify

ek Project/Report Number: 6101920370
- cogy of the report Baued on the foliowing ©
e

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Fikd fpecton of e Dcons s Fre Do

:’f NG D‘ "IF CA'\CN S): VARIOUS - Piease rofer 10 enciosed repont
REQUIREMENTS (if any) FOR RE-INSPECTION BY INTERTEX AND/OR
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDI C'10h Norwe

98
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’ NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

0 Field Modifications

NEVER MODIFY* a listed door or frame

Typical Modifications: E

Changing Closer Changing Hinges
Changing Latch Adding Deadbolts
Installing Mag Lock Adding Combo
Installing Elec Strike Adding Auto Open
Screwed Signs Make-shift Repairs

')
2] ‘\
"."
\ . }\

MOST violated Life Safety “Rule

L

99
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Checkpoint #

0 a. Door Modification

Combo Locks
can Void Label

* |f Lock Model is not
Listed by Door Mfr

N A

 |f Lock itself Is not
listed for the door
rating

100
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Checkpoint #

0 a. Door Modifications

Convert
Method of
Latching




Copyright, LLSC Feb 2018 N FP A 80_|n SpeCt
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION
Checkpoint # o o .
a. Door Modifications

Half-Surface
Hinges can Void
Door Label

* |If not shown on
door mfr Listing
Sheet or Field
Applied 102
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Checkpoint #

0 a. Door Modifications

Field Modify
an Astragal
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Checkpoint #

0 a. Door Modifications

Field
IN-Fill
On Door |

104
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’ NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

"9 b. Frame Modifications
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’ NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

"9 b. Frame Modifications

Field Cut-In
Strike
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Field Cut-In

Electric
Strike
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’ NFPA 80-Inspect
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b. Frame Modifications

Checkpomt #

Field Cut-In

Electric
Strike

108
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"9 b. Frame Modifications

Field Cut-In
Dead-Bolt
Hole

109




Copyright, LLSC Feb 2018 N I: F) A 80_ I n S p e Ct

Notched for
Pipes
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

st SN GKETS
10 & sEALS

Gaskets and edge seals are
Inspected to verify their
presence and integrity

NFPA 80: 6.4.8 Gasketing. Gasketing on fire doors or
frames shall be in accordance with the published listings
of the door, frame, or gasketing material manufacturer.

111




Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

NFPA 80-Inspect

Checkpoint #
10

Gasket/Seal

Popular Spec Feature

Health care doors are NOT required by LSC to
be smoke-leakage rated (CMS Letter 17-38)

Gaskets sometimes prevent door latching

————_

i lnteruek
DO NOY REMOVE OR

* COVER THIS LABEL

“WIN 00653

FRAME ASSEMBLY ME

»»~ ISTED SMOKE AND DRAFT CONTROL DOOR AN -
‘ i UL 1784 AND NFPA wswgf"g P bty
S~ RATING mgsmga T H AUl

_________________
.
-y

———
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Checkpoint # SU RFACE
11 conDITIONS

No open holes or breaks In
surfaces of the door or frame

/N D

113
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Edge of door
Scraping

Note the manual
slide bolt
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

1 a. Door Conditions

e T

"‘Breaks”
are very
subjective

115
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Checkpoint #

1 a. Door Conditions

"‘Breaks”
are very
subjective
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Checkpoint #

1 a. Door Conditions

“‘Breaks” are
very subjective

117
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NFPA 80-Inspect
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

1 a. Door Conditions

Hole from
| Old Screw

119
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Checkpoint #

11 a. Door Conditions

Unfilled
Door Holes

—

120
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Checkpoint #

1 a. Door Conditions

Grill must have a
fire damper with
- same rating as the
door & be listed for
use by the door mfr

Note: If door Is located

on a corridor wall, grills

are not permitted, even
with a damper

121
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Checkpoint #

11 b. Frame Conditions

Missing
Silencer
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Checkpoint #

11 b. Frame Conditions

~

\
// N
K |
ll
N ||
| ]
! |
g 3

Unfilled
Strike Holes

123
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Checl;-Tint# b. Frame COndItiOnS
Unfilled
Frame
Holes

124
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Checkpoint # AP P ROVE D
12 SIGNS

Signs that are required to be
placed on doors must be Intact,
legible, properly sized and have

the required wording

125
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Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

NFPA 101-Inspect

Checkpoint #

12

Door Signage

NO

Exit

Since 1988

126

N A
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Checkpoint #

12

SCrews

| FIREREXIT
- DOOR MUST BE
 KEPT CLOSED
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cresipens A DDORAVED
13  GLAZING

Glazing is intact & securely
fastened In place, If so equipped




Copyrig

1 7 [
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION
Checkpoint # D O O R

14 | ATCHING

(a) Be Positive (self) latching

(b) Latch operates and secures
the door when 1t is closed

/ I\

129
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Checkpoint #

14 a. Positive Latch

Positive Latch

Self Latch

130
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Checkpoint #

a b. Secures Door

Tape over
strike hole

Missing
the Strike =
Plate

131
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Checkpoint #

a b. Secures Door

~ | Turn knob
-~ allthe way
& see If
plunger
sticks
Inside
door

132 |
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Checkpoint #

a b. Secures Door

Door Seals

Can Prevent
full Self-
Closing &
Latching

133
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Checkpoint # LATC H
15  HEIGHT

Latch must be located 34" or
higher from the floor and 48" or
lower (LSC, 7.2.1.5.10.1) I
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e Latch Height

Measure |If
close to limits




Copyright, LLSC Feb 2018

NFPA 101-Inspect
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Checkpoint # PAI R
16 |LATCHING

Pairs of doors: Both leaves must have

hardware on the active door
(LSC, 7.2.1.5.11)

iIndependent unlatching or auto-flush bolt
and no latch on inactive door & unlatching

136
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Checkpoint #

16 Pair Latching

1. Both
Independent
Unlatched

OR
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Checkpoint #

16 Pair Latching

2. No Latch
on Inactive:

Latch on
Active
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Checkpoint #

16 Pair Latching

Manual Slide
Bolts permitted
on Mech Rms, IF

« Keptinthe
ocked position

* Used only for
equipment in/out

\ * Not a healthcare |
corridor door

VAN

139
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Checkpoint # DOO R
17 UNLATCHING

Must be readily opened from egress side
(a) 1 motion latch release
(b) without using a key or tool or special
knowledge (some exceptions)
(c) obvious operation in all lighting conditions; '

/L N

140
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a. 1 Motion

Checkpoint #

Dead-Bolt:

* Not Self-Latching
 Requires 2 Motions |

141
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Chec;p;)int# b NO Key or Card

EGRESS Must Unlatch without a
“tool” or spemal knowledge (24 / 7)

jm

Any of these on an egress door
should invite further investigation ..
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Checkpoint # OPEN I NG
18  FORCES

Opening force to
(a) Releases latch is 15 Ibs or less

(b) set door in motion is 30 Ibs or less In
new or 50 |Ibs or less In existing;

(c) force to fully open is 15 Ibs or less In
new or 50 |bs or less in existing;

(d) force to doors without closers is 5 Ibs
or less (LSC, 7.2.1.4.5) 143
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Do NOT buy Buy the 10-50 pound gauge

the 0-35 pound
gauge

Amazon
(an example only)

Not usable for
« Existing Doors
« Powered Doors

TechnologyLK

Door Pressure Gauge, 10-50 Lbs

Be the first to review this item
Available from these sellers.

New (1) from $65.99 + $5.15 shipping
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NFPA 101-Inspect

Checkpoint #

18 a. Unlatch Force

Lever Latch
R i |

Calendrical Knob?

1. Set Guage to O Ib

2. Push down on
lever latch

145

VA R
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Checkpoint #

18 a. Unlatch Force

Lever Latch

3. Push Down to
Unlatch

s il 146
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Lever Latch

4. Read Gauge
(Max 15 Ibs)

—_—

147
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NFPA 101-Inspect

Checkpoint #

18

a. Unlatch Force

Panlc” Latch

DTN

§ Until Latch Re

2. Push on Gauge

eases

148
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Checkpoint #

18 a. Unlatch Force

\ ,—.._-—.'-

d

Panlc” Ch

DI RS ]
'). -

5" Push on Gauge
Untll Latch Releases

149
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Checkpoint #

18 b. Motion Force

Lever Latch
- 'Q \

1. Reset Gauge to O
lbs

/L N

150
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Chec;pg)int# b MOtiOn FOrCe
Lever Latch 3. Push on Gauge

until Door Is about
- 30% open
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Checkpoint #

18 b. Motion Force

i’
| Lever L atch

nnnnn
[
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Checkpoint #

18 c. Open Force

Lever Latch

1. Reset Gauge to O
lbs

/N D

153
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Checkpoint #

18 c. Open Force

Lever Latch |

3. Push on Gauge until
~ Door is Fully Open
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Checkpoint #

18 c. Open Force

Lever Latch

" -
="
4. Read Gauge
(Max 15 Ibs)




Copyrig

ht,.LLSCdFeb 2018
Checkpoint # AUXI LIARY
19 HARDWARE

Auxiliary hardware that interferes
with function 1s not installed on the
door or frame
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Checkpoint #

19 Auxiliary Hardware

Follow Manufacturer’s Listed
Instructions

£ The Crown Fire Door Stop is intended for :
‘é % application on labeled, pressed steel fire door frames, =2
€ 3| with classified steel composite and hollow metal doors | <
B rated up to 3 hours, with up to 1/2" clearances.

Patent Pending
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Checkpoint #

10 Auxiliary Hardware

 Not
Interfere

UL Listed I

158
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Checkpoint #

19 Auxiliary Hardware

 Not
Interfere

UL Listed
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Checkpoint #

19 Auxiliary Hardware

 Not Interfere
« UL Listed




Copyright, LLSC Feb 2018 N I:P A 80_' n SpeCt
Hinged DOOR INSPECTION

Checkpoint #

19 Auxiliary Hardware

 Not
Interfere

UL Listed

Bt ea A W el

/L N

161
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Checkpoint # 14 PAN I C!!
20 SECURITY

No security devices can be on doors with
“panic” hardware of rated doors (LSC,
7.2.1.5.12)

VA R

162
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Checkpoint #

20

“Panic” Hardware

Fire Exit Hardware Looks & Operates like Panic Hardware

Only approved Fire Exit

T ———anna)
T e———— |

]
——— -
- el

-
-

 —

~——————,’

Hardware shall be used

on fire doors

| 2

N
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Checkpoint #

20 No Locking

Fire Exit Hardware Looks & Operates like Panic Hardware

Investigate egress door with “panic”
type hardware if these are present

164
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Checkpoint # DOOR
21 OBSTRUCTION

Out-swinging doors must

(a) Leave at least 50% of the required
egress width clear; and

(b) (2) Project no more than 77 into the
required width when the door is fully
open (LSC, 7.2.1.4.3)

165
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Checkpoint #

o1 Obstructions

50%Rule

Applies
when door
IS open
part way
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Checkpoint #

o1 Obstructions

7" Rule

Applies 1
when door
IS open to

max

167
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Checkpoint # FREE DOOR
22 MOVEMENT

(a) No Obstruction to door opening
fully and closing freely;

(b) Floor space on both side of the
opening must be level within 72"

for the width of the door (Lsc,
7.2.1.15.7)

168
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Checkpoint #

i a. No Obstruction
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Checkpoint #

2 b. Level Landing

170
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Checkpoint # DOOR
23 BLOCKING

No Wedging or blocking of doors
In the open position (NFPA 80)
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Checkpoint #

> No Blocking Open

No Wedges
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NoO
Weighted
Objects
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Checkpoint #

>n No Blocking Open

NO
Weighted
Objects
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Checkpoint #

> No Blocking Open
1 |
-

No Belts or
Ropes
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NFPA 101-Inspect

Checkpoint #

23

No Blocking Open

No Kick
Stops

176
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ot [ | CKPLATE
24 HEIGHT

Kickplates must be
« <48" high on Haz Rm Doors
< 16" high on other Fire Doors
* No limit on Smoke Barrier Doors

Unless protective plate Is Listed

177
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NFPA 101-Inspect

Checkpoint #

24

Kick Plate

Need Plate
Listing
Document If
over the
permitted
height
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chesponts Kick Plate

Need Plate
Listing
Document If
over the
permitted
height

VA R

179
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Checkpoint # U N DERCUT
25  HEIGHT

Door Undercut must be
e <3/4” on Fire Doors

 Minimum Needed for Operation on
Smoke Barrier Doors

/N D

180
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o Undercuts
Shop-Made
Undercut
Gauge

e 34" max for
rated doors

e 1" max for
corridor
N
doors

VAN
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o Undercuts
Undercut
Gauge

e 34" max for
rated doors

e 1" max for
corridor
doors

/ I\
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Checkpoint #

o Undercuts

Measure

183
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Checkpoint #

25

Undercuts

(Due to floor slope)

Measure at

\ .
| = several locations

Pass at Center
Faill at Edge
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Checkpoint #

25

Undercuts

Sweep may
not be
accepted If
on Listed
for Rated
Doors

185
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Checkpoint # P OWE R E D
20 DOORS

Power doors must (a)be openable on
power failure (b) must set in motion with
50 Ib or less; (c) Will swing fully open; (d)

Have a sign: “In Emergency, Push to

Open’; (e) If fewer than 50 occupants,

sliding doors do not need to breakaway or
have a sign; (f) Minimum of 30" wide

(LSC 7.2.1.9) 156
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Checkpoint # D E LAY E D
2/  EGRESS

Delayed egress hardware must (a)
Release in 15 sec or less when pushed
with15 lbs or 3 seconds; (b) Sound an

audible alarm at the door; (c) Release on
loss of power, on sprinkler, 1 heat

detector, or 2 smoke detectors; (d) Have
appropriate sign (LSC, 7.2.1.6.1)

187
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Required
Sign

Contrasting Color?
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Checkpoint # ACC ESS
28 CONTROL

Access control hardware must (a) Unlock form
egress side via an auto sensor; (b) Unlock with
a manual release switch located 5 or less from
the door & Is Independent of the auto sensor;
(c) Has sign “Push to Exit”; (d) Unlatches on
loss of power, sprinkler, or fire alarm (LSC,
7.2.1.6.2)

189
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Must have
Auto
Sensor
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Must have Manual Button

DOOR

191
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Checkpoint # R E PAI R
29  w/o DELAY

Hardware shall be examined &

Inoperative hardware, parts, or

other defects shall be replaced
without delay

192
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Checkpoint #

o Repair w/o Delay

| Must Fix
< Immediately

— N

193
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Checkpoint #

2 Repair w/o Delay

4 j-

Must Fix
Immediately

/N D

194
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Inspection of Rated Doors

1. Mo parts are missing or broken MFPA B0 §5.2 4 1(4
2. No Damage on Hardware, Door, frame, & hinges secured, aligned MFPA B0 §5.2.4.1(3)
3. Closer is operational so each doors completely close from the full open position MFPA B0 §5.2. 4.1(6]

4. Automatic Closing doors close under fire conditions (closer, hold-open & smoke d

15. Coordinator needed on pairs of single egress doors, so the inactive leaf closes bef
7. Rating Labels are on Door & Frame & readable

9. Mo field modifications that void the rating label.

5. Closer speed set per ADA requirements (min 5 sec from full open to 12° open). o T h e re are m any
8. Door gaps do not exceed clearances 1/8" (astrigal required on pairs of corridor dy d O O r re q u i re m e n tS

10. Gaskets and edge seals are inspected to verify their presence and integrity t h k

11. Surface of Door & Frame does Mot have open holes or breaks; no grills wfo dam O C e C

12. 5igns must (@) be intact, legible, proper size, (b) Have required wording, (C)No sCtw= T TR OT YT ToC
13. Glazing is intact and securely fastened in place, if so equipped MFPA B0 §5.2.4.1(2)

14, Positive Latching hardware operates and secures the door when it is dlosed
15. Latch located >=34" high (new) and <=48" high [if installed = 2003)

and unlatching hardware on active door; (b) Astragel on rated doors & ¢

16. Pairs of doors must (a) both have independent unlatching, or auto flush bolt & n > I t g etS e aS I e r WI t h

17 Unlatch from egress side (a) with 1 motion: (b) not require use of a key or specid

(c) Dbvious operation in all light conditions eX p e r I e n C e
18. Max Opening force to (a) release latch is 15 Ib; (b) to set door in motion with a dioser s 010 [new] [ 5CE7ITAS

and (c) to full open is 15 Ibs (new); (d) Doors without closers open <= 5 lbs; (e) <=50 Ib if installed > 1988
19_ Auxiliary hardware items that interfere with operation are not installed MFPA 20 §5.2 4. 2{9)
20. "Panic-type" hardware does not have locking device (except Delayed Egress, Acess-Contral, LSC§7.2.1512
21. Dutswinging doors must (a) Leave >= 50% of egress width; (b) project <= 7" into width when full open L5C§7.2143
22. No obstruction to full opening & freely cdlosing; Floor_is Level on both sides of door LSC§7.2.1.15.7(1)
23. Mo wedging or blocking of doors in the open position MFPABOES 2133
24 Eickplates: = 48" @Haz Bmiper LSC); = 16" hi @other Fire Doors, unless rated (no limit @5Smk Doors) MFPABDE65.543
25. Door Undercut=< 3/4" on Fire Doors; & the minimal needed for operation on Smoke Doors MFFA B0 52841
26. Power doors: (a) must set in motion with <= 50 |bs; (b) will swing fully open; LSC&§7.2.19

(c) Has sign "In Emergency, Push to Open”; (d) Min 30" wide; (e) openable on power failure
27. Delayed egress locks must: (a) release in <=15 sec after max 3 sec pushing with <= 15 Ib; | 1sc§7.216.1

(b) manual relock only; (c) audible alarm at door; (d) release on power failure, sprinkler, one heat, or 2 smoke
detectors ; () sign says "Push Until Alarm Sounds, Door Can Be Opened In 15 Seconds” in 1" hi contrasting letters

28. Access control must: (a) unlock from egress side via auto sensor; (b) unlock with manual button r LSC§7 2162

<=5%" from door & Independent from sensor; (c) Signed "Push to Exit"; (d) unlatch on power loss, sprinkler, or fire alarm

29. Hardware examined & inoperative parts, or other defects replaced without delay | NFPA 80 §5.2.9
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